MOST IMMEDIATE

No. 1/41/1/2025-Cab GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (BHARAT SARKAR) CABINET SECRETARIAT (MANTRIMANDAL SACHIVALAYA)

New Delhi, the 27th March, 2025

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Biennial election to the Telangana Legislative Council from Hyderabad Local Authorities' Constituency – Applicability of Model Code of Conduct.

The undersigned is directed to enclose a copy of letter No. 322/LET/FUNC/TL-LC-LAC/BIEN/2025/4248 dated 24.03.2025 from Election Commission of India, for information and necessary action.

Support Providence (S.G.P. Verghese)

(S.G.P. Verghese) Joint Secretary Tele No. 2301 1791 Email: verghese.sgp@nic.in

То

All Secretaries to the Government of India

As (A)

cs/2238/25



To

भारत निर्वाचन आयोग Election Commission of India

्रिंग निवाचन सदन NIRVACHAN SADAN अशोक रोड, नई दिल्ली- 110001 ASHOKA ROAD, NEW DELHI-110001

No. 322/LET/FUNC/TL-LC-LAC/BIEN/2025 4248

Dated : 24th March, 2025

The Cabinet Secretary, Government of India, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The Chief Secretary to the Government of Telangana, Hyderabad-500003.

3. The Chief Electoral Officer, Telangana, Hyderabad-500003

Subject: Biennial election to the Telangana Legislative Council from Hyderabad Local Authorities' Constituency – Applicability of Model Code of Conduct - regarding.

Sir,

I am directed to state that the Commission has announced biennial election to the Telangana Legislative Council from Hyderabad Local Authorities' Constituency vide Press Note No. ECI/PN/198/2025 dated 24th March, 2025.

2. With this announcement, the <u>provisions of the Model Code of Conduct</u> contained in Commission's instruction No. 322/ECI/INST/FUNC/BIEN-LC/2016, dated 26th December, 2016, for the guidance of the Political Parties and Candidates have come into force with immediate effect for this election.

3. A copy of instruction No. 322/ECI/INST/FUNC/BIEN-LC/2016, dated 26th December, 2016 is enclosed. This may be brought to the notice of all concerned Departments of S#ate/Central Government.

4. The receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged.

Yours faithfully

(SUMAN KUMAR DAS) SECRETARY